

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

August 23, 2024

Heidi Justice Peoples Community Of Mi Afc Inc 20300 N Norwood Southfield, MI 48075

RE: License #: AS820079982

Peoples Community Of Mi Afc

16829 Monica Detroit, MI 48221

Dear Mrs. Justice:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. You have submitted an acceptable written corrective action plan addressing the violations cited in the report. To verify your implementation and compliance with this corrective action plan:

• An on-site inspection will be conducted.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

K. Robinson, MSW, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100

Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 919-0574

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS820079982

Licensee Name: Peoples Community Of Mi Afc Inc

Licensee Address: 20300 N Norwood

Southfield, MI 48075

Licensee Telephone #: (313) 460-6325

Licensee/Licensee Designee: Heidi Justice

Administrator: Heidi Justice

Name of Facility: Peoples Community Of Mi Afc

Facility Address: 16829 Monica

Detroit, MI 48221

Facility Telephone #: (313) 345-2321

Original Issuance Date: 03/18/1998

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

Certified Programs: MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s):	08/14/2024
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspectio	n if applicable:
Date of Environmental/Health Inspection if applicable:	
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed No. of residents interviewed and/or obser No. of others interviewed 01 Role:	00 ved 02 Licensee designee
Medication pass / simulated pass obs	served? Yes 🗵 No 🗌 If no, explain.
Medication(s) and medication record	(s) reviewed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
 Resident funds and associated documents of the service of the servi	ments reviewed for at least one resident? Yes No If no, explain.
Fire drills reviewed? Yes ⊠ No □	If no, explain.
Fire safety equipment and practices of the safety equipment and the s	observed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
 E-scores reviewed? (Special Certifical If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes [·,
Incident report follow-up? Yes N	o 🔲 If no, explain.
N/A 🗌	rified? Yes CAP date/s and rule/s:
Number of excluded employees follow	wed-up? N/A 🖂
 Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain). 	No □ N/A ⊠

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.

(6) A licensee shall annually review the health status of the administrator, direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. Verification of annual reviews shall be maintained by the home and shall be available for department review.

Licensee did not review direct care staff, Vera Bemberry's health status in 2023 or 2024 as required. Ms. Bemberry's last health review statement is dated 5/1/22.

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appraisal be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

Licensee did not use a department health care appraisal form to document J.E.'s admission physical dated 3/18/24. I contacted Dr. Everett Bryant on the day of inspection, and Dr. Bryant insists the form used has been approved by the State of Michigan for all physicians as part of an electronic records agreement. However, Dr. Bryant was not able to provide Mrs. Justice with proof of said agreement.

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

(2) Home furnishings and housekeeping standards shall present a comfortable, clean, and orderly appearance.

Observed the surface in the tub on the first floor is grimy. Mrs. Justice reported the tub worsened after she had it glazed. Also, I observed the upstairs shower has substantial dirt and grime in the grout lines. Mrs. Justice explained the build up is a result of moisture in the room due to broken exhaust fan.

A corrective action plan was requested and approved on 08/14/2024. It is expected that the corrective action plan be implemented within the specified time frames as outlined in the approved plan. A follow-up evaluation may be made to verify compliance. Should the corrections not be implemented in the specified time, it may be necessary to reevaluate the status of your license and special certification.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

An acceptable corrective action plan has been received. Renewal of the license is recommended.

08/23/24

Kara Robinson Date

Licensing Consultant